The table below gives the information about how the fair value of these financial assets and financial
liabilities that are measured at fair value on a recurring basis are determined (in particular, the
valuation technique(s) and inputs used). The different level are defined as follows:

•	 Level 1 fair value measurements are those derived from quoted prices (unadjusted) in active
market for identical assets or liabilities.

•	 Level 2 fair value measurements are those derived from inputs other than quoted prices
included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e. as
prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices).

•	 Level 3 fair value measurements are those derived from valuation techniques that include
inputs for the assets or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable
inputs).

BORTEX GLOBAL LIMITED  /  ANNUAL REPORT 2021108

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 30 April 2021

36.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)
(f)	 Fair value measurements (Continued)

Financial asset

Fair value at
30 April

2021

Fair value at
30 April

2020
Fair value
hierarchy

Valuation
technique

Significant
unobservable
inputs Sensitivity

HK$’000 HK$’000
Investment
  in a
  life insurance
  contract

2,551 4,124 Level 3 Probability-
  weighted
  discounted cash
  flow method

Crediting rate:
  3.35%
  (2020: 3.65%)
Discount rate:
  0.88% – 3.17%
  (2020: 1.15% –
  2.34%)

Discount rate +10%:
Fair value =
HK$2,272,000
(2020: HK$3,752,000)
Discount rate –10%;
Fair value =
HK$2,884,000
(2020: HK$4,543,000)
Crediting rate of
insurance policy +10%:
Fair value =
HK$2,915,000
(2020: HK$4,837,000)
Crediting rate of
insurance policy –10%:
Fair value =
HK$2,271,000
(2020: HK$3,543,000)

There were no transfer between Level 1, Level 2 and Level 3 during the reporting periods.

Some of the Group’s financial assets are measured at fair value at the end of each reporting period.
The above table gives information about how the fair value of these financial assets are determined
(in particular, the valuation technique(s) and inputs used).

BORTEX GLOBAL LIMITED  /  ANNUAL REPORT 2021 109

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 30 April 2021

37.	 STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION AND CHANGE THE EQUITY OF THE
COMPANY
(a)	 Statement of Financial Position